


Amendment #1 to the First Amended and Restated PCACO Contract 

AMENDMENT #1 

TO THE 

FIRST AMENDED AND RESTATED 

PRIMARY CARE ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION CONTRACT 

FOR THE 

MASSHEALTH ACCOUNTABLE CARE ORGANIZATION PROGRAM 

 

WHEREAS, the Executive Office of Health and Human Services (“EOHHS”) and the 
Contractor identified in Appendix K (“Contractor”) entered into the Contract effective January 
1, 2023, and with an Operational Start Date of April 1, 2023, to serve as an Accountable Care 
Organization, improve the MassHealth Member experience of care, health of the population, and 
efficiency of the MassHealth program, and provide comprehensive health care coverage to 
MassHealth Members; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor last amended and restated the Contract effective 
January 1, 2024, (the First Amended and Restated Primary Care Accountable Care Organization 
Contract); 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 5.12 of the Contract, EOHHS and the Contractor desire 
to amend the Contract effective January 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, EOHHS and the Contractor agree that the terms stated herein are subject to all 
required approvals of the federal Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS); 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained 
herein, the Contractor and EOHHS agree as follows: 

1. Appendix I, TCOC Benchmarks, is hereby deleted and replaced with the attached 
Appendix I. 

2. Appendix J, Sub-Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities, is hereby deleted 
and replaced with the attached Appendix J. 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  1 

APPENDIX I 
TCOC BENCHMARKS  

 
EXHIBIT 1 

TCOC BENCHMARKS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PAYMENTS 
Contract Year 2 

 
Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) TCOC Benchmarks and Administrative Payments and Primary Care 
Sub-Capitation Payments (together “PCACO Payments”) for Contract Year 2 (January 1, 2024, through December 31, 
2024), subject to state appropriation and all necessary federal approvals.  
 
TCOC Benchmarks do not include EOHHS adjustments described in Sections 4.5.D of the Contract.  
 

Exhibit 1.1: ACO TCOC Benchmarks (per member per month) effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 
 

RC I Adult 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $590.39  

Greater Boston $654.23  

Southern $648.71  

Central $619.76  

Western $570.09  

 

RC I Child 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $252.55  

Greater Boston $273.62  

Southern $266.22  

Central $261.63  

Western $278.85  

 
 
 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  2 

 
RC II Adult 

Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $1,996.22  

Greater Boston $2,193.93  

Southern $2,123.12  

Central $1,983.47  

Western $1,722.94  

 
 

RC II Child 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $1,199.82  

Greater Boston $1,293.27  

Southern $1,094.89  

Central $1,156.58  

Western $972.97  

 
 

RC IX 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $634.04  

Greater Boston $626.55  

Southern $715.18  

Central $677.71  

Western $622.58  

 
 
 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  3 

 

RC X 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION TCOC BENCHMARK  

Northern $2,101.74  

Greater Boston $2,315.59  

Southern $2,132.90  

Central $1,963.76  

Western $1,602.55  

 
  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  4 

 
Exhibit 1.2: PCACO Payments (per member per month) effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 
 

Primary Care Sub-Capitation Payments 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION RC I Adult RC I Child RC II Adult RC II Child RC IX RC X 

Northern $28.81  $39.36  $41.98  $38.65  $28.81  $41.98  

Greater 
Boston $41.00  $55.18  $58.57  $54.58  $41.00  $58.57  

Southern $26.94  $40.23  $42.30  $38.38  $26.94  $42.30  

Central $21.47  $33.55  $33.22  $33.98  $21.47  $33.22  

Western $25.22  $39.07  $38.32  $39.64  $25.22  $38.32  
 

ACO Administrative Payments for Risk Track 1 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION RC I Adult RC I Child RC II Adult RC II Child RC IX RC X 

Northern $31.15  $27.04  $60.79  $58.57  $31.85  $64.88  

Greater 
Boston $32.08  $27.73  $66.04  $68.39  $31.75  $71.14  

Southern $32.13  $27.20  $63.55  $55.23  $33.56  $65.46  

Central $31.50  $26.90  $60.67  $58.39  $32.69  $62.32  

Western $30.38  $27.25  $53.97  $49.01  $31.32  $51.75  
 
 

ACO Administrative Payments for Risk Track 2 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION RC I Adult RC I Child RC II Adult RC II Child RC IX RC X 

Northern $30.50  $26.75  $58.68  $57.34  $31.15  $62.67  

Greater 
Boston $31.37  $27.42  $63.74  $67.07  $31.07  $68.71  

Southern $31.41  $26.89  $61.31  $54.10  $32.77  $63.20  

Central $30.82  $26.60  $58.58  $57.20  $31.95  $60.24  

Western $29.75  $26.93  $52.14  $48.01  $30.63  $50.05  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  5 

 
ACO Administrative Payments for Risk Track 3 
Effective January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 

REGION RC I Adult RC I Child RC II Adult RC II Child RC IX RC X 

Northern $29.84  $26.45  $56.58  $56.11  $30.46  $60.46  

Greater 
Boston $30.67  $27.12  $61.45  $65.75  $30.39  $66.29  

Southern $30.70  $26.58  $59.07  $52.98  $31.99  $60.95  

Central $30.14  $26.30  $56.49  $56.01  $31.21  $58.17  

Western $29.11  $26.61  $50.32  $47.01  $29.95  $48.36  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  6 

EXHIBIT 2 
STOP-LOSS ATTACHMENT POINT 

Contract Year 2 
 

The table below indicates the admission-level stop-loss attachment point as described in Section 4.5.D.c for the Contract 
Year. 

 

Admission Level Stop-Loss Attachment Point 

$150,000 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  7 

EXHIBIT 3 
MINIMUM SAVINGS AND LOSSES THRESHOLD SELECTION 

Contract Year 2 
 

The table below indicates the Contractor’s selected minimum savings and losses threshold as described in Section 4.5.C 
for the Contract Year. 

 

Minimum Savings and 
Losses Rate 

Minimum Savings and Losses Rate Selection 
= Selected; X = Not Selected 

1%  

2%  

 

  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  8 

EXHIBIT 4 
RISK TRACK SELECTION 

Contract Year 2 

The table below indicates the Contractor’s selected Risk Track as described in Section 4.5.C for the Contract 
Year. 

Risk Track Risk Track Selection 
= Selected; X = Not Selected 

Risk Track 1 – Full Accountability  

Risk Track 2 – Shared Accountability  

Risk Track 3 – Narrow Accountability  

 
  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  9 

EXHIBIT 5 
RISK SHARING ARRANGEMENTS 

 
Market-Wide Risk Sharing Arrangement (“Market Corridor”) 
 

1. Gain on the Market Corridor 

If the Market Corridor expenditures, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.A, are greater than 
or less than the Market Corridor revenue, as determined by EOHHS in accordance with Section 4.5.A, the 
Contractor and EOHHS shall share the resulting loss or gain as follows: 

Gain MassHealth Share Market Share 
Absolute value of the Gain less than or equal to 
0.75% of the Market Corridor Revenue 0% 100% 

Absolute value of the Gain greater than 0.75% of the 
Market Corridor Revenue 95% 5% 

 
2. Loss on the Market Corridor 

 
Loss MassHealth Share Market Share 

Absolute value of the Loss less than or equal to 0.75% 
of the Market Revenue 0% 100% 

Absolute value of the Loss greater than 0.75% of the 
Market Revenue 95% 5% 

 
TCOC Shared Savings/Shared Losses (Plan Corridor) 
 
Risk Track 1 – Full Accountability 

If the Contractor selects Risk Track 1 – Full Accountability as set forth in Section 4.5, the Contractor’s Shared Savings 
payment or Shared Losses payment shall be as follows: 
 

Savings MassHealth Share Contractor Share 
Absolute value of savings less than or equal to 5% of 
the TCOC Benchmark 0% 100% 

Absolute value of savings greater than 5% of the 
TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 
Losses MassHealth Share Contractor Share 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value less 
than or equal to 5% of TCOC Benchmark 0% 100% 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value 
greater than 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix I – TCOC Benchmarks 
Updated as of Amendment 1  10 

Risk Track 2 – Shared Accountability 

If the Contractor selects Risk Track 2 – Shared Accountability as set forth in in Section 4.5, the Contractor’s Shared 
Savings payment or Shared Losses payment shall be as follows: 

Savings MassHealth Share Contractor Share 

Absolute value of savings less than or equal to 5% of 
the TCOC Benchmark 30% 70% 

Absolute value of savings greater than 5% of the 
TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 
Losses MassHealth Share Contractor Share 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value less 
than or equal to 5% of TCOC Benchmark 30% 70% 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value 
greater than 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 
Risk Track 3 – Narrow Accountability 

If the Contractor selects Risk Track 3 – Narrow Accountability as set forth in Section 4.5, the Contractor’s Shared Savings 
payment or Shared Losses payment shall be as follows: 

Savings MassHealth Share Contractor Share 

Absolute value of savings less than or equal to 3% of 
the TCOC Benchmark 40% 60% 

Absolute value of savings greater than 3% and less 
than or equal to 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 65% 35% 

Absolute value of savings with an absolute value 
greater than 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 
Losses MassHealth Share Contractor Share 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value less 
than or equal to 3% of TCOC Benchmark 40% 60% 

Absolute value of losses greater than 3% and less 
than or equal to 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 65% 35% 

Absolute value of losses with an absolute value 
greater than 5% of the TCOC Benchmark 95% 5% 

 



Steward Medicaid Care Network 
 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix J – Sub-Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1  1 

APPENDIX J 
 

SUB-CAPITATION PROGRAM RATES FOR PRIMARY CARE ENTITIES 
Contract Year 2 

 
Listed below are the Per Member Per Month (PMPM) Primary Care Entity (PCE) Primary Care Sub-Capitation Rates, 
developed by EOHHS, for Contract Year 2 (January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2024) (also referred to as Rate Year 
2024 or RY24). The table below sets forth PMPM amounts by PCE, across all Regions and Rating Categories. Please refer 
to Section 2.14.A.1.h for information on how the Contractor shall pay each PCE during the Contract Year. 

 

PCE-specific Primary Care Sub-Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

TIER ENHANCED 
PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.14.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX2299   $  25.02   $    5.18   $  30.20  

 XXXXX2163   $  17.65   $    4.23   $  21.88  

 XXXXX5320   $  19.48   $    4.16   $  23.64  

 XXXXX4098   $  17.02   $    4.26   $  21.28  

 XXXXX5949   $  25.33   $    4.17   $  29.50  

 XXXXX7627   $  31.83   $  13.40   $  45.23  

 XXXXX9517   $  52.12   $  11.61   $  63.73  

 XXXXX2637   $  32.32   $    5.13   $  37.45  

 XXXXX0173   $  28.63   $  13.19   $  41.82  

 XXXXX2365   $  21.90   $    4.35   $  26.25  

 XXXXX0066   $  22.58   $    4.16   $  26.74  

 XXXXX0059   $  26.42   $    4.25   $  30.67  

 XXXXX3314   $  23.02   $    4.20   $  27.22  

 XXXXX5401   $  24.30   $    4.17   $  28.47  

 XXXXX3890   $  30.55   $    13.40   $  43.95  

 XXXXX6457   $  26.24   $    5.15   $  31.39  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 
 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix J – Sub-Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1  2 

PCE-specific Primary Care Sub-Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

TIER ENHANCED 
PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.14.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX4401   $  18.31   $    4.47   $  22.78  

 XXXXX0936   $  21.11   $    5.17   $  26.28  

 XXXXX6529   $  26.92   $  10.58   $  37.50  

 XXXXX8315   $  19.73   $    4.30   $  24.03  

 XXXXX6112   $  41.11   $    5.15   $  46.26  

 XXXXX5594   $  17.90   $    4.25   $  22.15  

 XXXXX8404   $  19.27   $    4.28   $  23.55  

 XXXXX2701   $  20.45   $    6.52   $  26.97  

 XXXXX0680   $  18.51   $    4.23   $  22.74  

 XXXXX1275   $  13.64   $    4.38   $  18.02  

 XXXXX3416   $  18.55   $    4.27   $  22.82  

 XXXXX7594   $  25.92   $    4.25   $  30.17  

 XXXXX7824   $  37.62   $    5.15   $  42.77  

 XXXXX0666   $  39.34   $    5.17   $  44.51  

 XXXXX2532   $  18.47   $    4.20   $  22.67  

 XXXXX0723  $  19.68 $    4.21 $  23.89 

 XXXXX4352   $  17.16   $    4.26   $  21.42  

 XXXXX0786   $  13.45   $    4.29   $  17.74  

 XXXXX0987   $  30.49   $    4.47   $  34.96  

 XXXXX8397   $  20.70   $    4.19   $  24.89  

 XXXXX2208   $  28.69   $  10.50   $  39.19  

 XXXXX1636   $  19.46   $    4.33   $  23.79  

 XXXXX8253   $  19.68   $    4.37   $  24.05  

 XXXXX3249   $  19.35   $    4.22   $  23.57  

 XXXXX7790   $  21.77   $    4.18   $  25.95  

 XXXXX3667   $  48.45   $    4.19   $  52.64  



Steward Medicaid Care Network 
 

First Amended and Restated Primary Care ACO Contract 
Appendix J – Sub-Capitation Program Rates for Primary Care Entities 
Updated as of Amendment 1  3 

PCE-specific Primary Care Sub-Capitation Rates 

January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024 (RY24) 

PCE (as defined by 
EOHHS) 

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

BASE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE  

PCE SUB-CAPITATION 
RATE COMPONENT: 

TIER ENHANCED 
PAYMENT 

TOTAL PCE SUB-
CAPITATION RATE 

(see Section 
2.14.A.1.h) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

(per member per 
month) 

 XXXXX8057   $  18.63   $    4.25   $  22.88  

 XXXXX7455   $  21.81   $    7.13   $  28.94  

 XXXXX9979   $  31.01   $    4.25   $  35.26  

 XXXXX6535   $  24.96   $    5.13   $  30.09  

 XXXXX0985   $  10.98   $    4.20   $  15.18  

 XXXXX6756   $  24.96   $    4.19   $  29.15  

 XXXXX7036   $  17.95   $    4.24   $  22.19  

 XXXXX7791   $  18.22   $    4.41   $  22.63  

 XXXXX9047   $  17.26   $    4.22   $  21.48  

 XXXXX9860   $  28.35   $    4.18   $  32.53  

 XXXXX5046   $  13.72   $    4.18   $  17.90  

 XXXXX3617   $  22.43   $    4.42   $  26.85  

 XXXXX5546   $  16.75   $    4.27   $  21.02  

 XXXXX8823  $  45.31 $    4.19 $  49.50 

 XXXXX5923   $  25.96   $    4.20   $  30.16  

 XXXXX5631   $  34.06   $    4.19   $  38.25  

 XXXXX4471   $  29.31   $    4.19   $  33.50  

 XXXXX0251  $  40.33 $    5.16 $  45.49 
 


	Standard Contract Form for AR1.1_SMCN
	PCACO Amendment 1
	PCACO Appendix I - TCOC Benchmarks Steward
	EXHIBIT 1 TCOC BENCHMARKS AND ADMINISTRATIVE PAYMENTS
	EXHIBIT 2 STOP-LOSS ATTACHMENT POINT
	EXHIBIT 3 MINIMUM SAVINGS AND LOSSES THRESHOLD SELECTION
	EXHIBIT 4 RISK TRACK SELECTION
	EXHIBIT 5 RISK SHARING ARRANGEMENTS

	PCACO Appendix J - PCE Sub-Capitation Rates Steward

